
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1251

ERICA TYNE, et al.,

Appellants/Movants,

v.

TIME WARNER ENTERTAINMENT CO., L.P.
d/b/a WARNER BROS. PICTURES, et al.,

Appellees/Respondents.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit
Case No. 02-13281

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS**

David S. Bralow, Esq.
Senior Counsel
Tribune Company
600 N. Orange Ave.
Orlando, FL 32801
Tel: (407) 420-5000
Fax: (407) 420-5760

George Freeman, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
New York Times Company
229 West 43rd Street
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 556-1234
Fax: (212) 556-4634

Charles A. Carlson, Esq.
Barnett Bolt Kirkwood &
Long
Post Office Box 3287
Tampa, FL 33601-3287
Tel: (813) 253-2020
Fax: (813) 251-6711

--	--	--

	2	
--	---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABOF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I.
NEITHER FALSITY NOR FICTIONALIZATION RENDERS SECTION 540.08
APPLICABLE TO PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT CONTENT. 4

A.
Appellants’ Revision of Section 540.08 Creates Uncertainty in the Interplay
between the Laws of Defamation, False Light Invasion of Privacy, and Commercial
Misappropriation and Undermines Established Constitutional Protections. 5

1.
What Is The Appropriate Standard Of Culpability Under Section 540.08? 8

2. How Much Falsity Is Necessary To Satisfy Appellants’
540.08 Claim? 11

3. Does Appellants’ Version Section 540 15

4. Are There Any Other Statutory or Common Law
Protections That Will Now Travel with a Section 540.08
Commercial Misappropriation Claim based on False
Facts? 16

B.

Reaffirming Loft Avoids Creating A Conflict with the First Amendment and Avoids the Necessity for Judicially Redrafting Section 540.08. 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<u>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	15
<u>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</u> , 619 F.2d 459 5 th Cir. 1980)	16
<u>Cox v. E. & J. Gallo Winery</u> , Case No. 6:99-cv-735-Orl-22C (M.D. Fla. June 28, 2000)	19
<u>Epic Metals Corp. v. CONDEC, Inc.</u> , 867 F. Supp. 1009 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	19
<u>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</u> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	15
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	7, 12
<u>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</u> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	6
<u>Horsley v. Rivera</u> , 292 F.3d 695 (11 th Cir. 2002)	7, 10, 11
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	7, 9, 10, 15
<u>Lane v. MRA Holdings, LLC</u> , 242 F.Supp.2d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	19
<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</u> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	12
<u>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr USA Printing & Publ'g</u> , 208 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<u>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr USA Publ'g</u> , 994 F. Supp. 525 (S.D. N.Y. 1998)	5
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</u> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	11
<u>National Football League v. The Alley, Inc.</u> , 624 F. Supp. 6 (S.D. Fla. 1983)	19
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	16
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<u>New York Times Co. v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15
<u>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</u> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	10, 12
<u>Time, Inc. v. Hill</u> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	9
<u>Valentine v. C.B.S., Inc.</u> , 698 F.2d 430 (11 th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</u> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	9

STATE CASE LAW

Byrd v. Hustler, 433 So.2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 12

Costanza v. Seinfeld,
693 N.Y.S.2d 897 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999) 13

Heekin v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.,
789 So.2d 355 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 10, 12, 18

Loft v. Fuller, 408 So.2d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 3, 9, 19

Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing & Publ'g,
727 N.E.2d 549 (N.Y. 2000) 5, 13, 14

O'Neal v. Tribune Co.,
176 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965) 12

Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star, Inc.,
316 So.2d 607 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) 17, 18

Ortega v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Fla., Inc.,
510 So.2d 972 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 17

Ovadia v. Bloom,
756 So.2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 18

Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Early,
334 So.2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) 11

Pullum v. Johnson,
647 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 7

Roberson v. Rochester Folding Box Co.,
64 N.E. 442 (N.Y. 1902) 14

Ross v. Gore, 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950) 7

Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat'l Found.,
731 So.2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 12

Wolfson v. Kirk,
273 So.2d 774 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 501 (2003) 9

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 95.11 (2003) 17

Fla. Stat. §540.08 (2000) 15, 18

Fla. Stat. § 770.01 (2003) 17

Fla. Stat. § 770.02 (2003) 17
